# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Robert Chow, M.D., A.M.		12/15/2006	INDIVIDUAL:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	StemCyte, Inc.
Street Address:	400 Rolyn Place
City:	Arcadia
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91007
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78862062	CORDBLOODFORUM.ORG
Serial Number:	78862071	INTERNATIONAL UMBILICAL CORD BLOOD TRANSPLANTATION SYMPOSIUM
Registration Number:	2708567	LIFESAVER
Registration Number:	3087865	
Registration Number:	3029549	STEMCYTE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (925) 472-5000

Email: karosa@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: R. Gwen Peterson, Esq.

Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 020035-003500US

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003448 FRAME: 0048

900065146 R

=CH \$140

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly Rosa
Signature:	/Kimberly Rosa/
Date:	12/20/2006
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_020035#page1.tif source=Assignment_020035#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003448 FRAME: 0049

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made from Robert Chow, M.D., A.M., an individual having a business address at 19492 Sierra Raton Road, Irvine, California 92603, formerly at 1946 South Myrtle Avenue, Monrovia, California 91016 (hereinafter "Assignor"), to StemCyte, Inc., a Delaware corporation whose principal place of business is 400 Rolyn Place, Arcadia, California 91007 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor claims and warrants that it owns all rights, title and interest of every kind, nature or description in and to various trademarks, service marks, tradenames, slogans, and trade dress, including but not limited to the marks listed in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter collectively "the Marks"), including the U.S. Trademark and Service Mark Registrations and Applications therefore, all of the business related thereto, all of the goodwill pertaining thereto, all rights to use, register or renew registrations for the Marks, or collect royalties for the licensing thereof, and all claims for infringement thereof (hereinafter "All Rights in the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish for Assignee to acquire All Rights in the Marks (as defined hereinabove).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee All Rights in the Marks (as defined hereinabove). The rights of Assignee at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms of which registration of the Marks may be granted or renewed are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; including all claims for royalties for licensing of the Marks and damages by reason of past infringement(s) of the Marks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, for the use, benefit and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

as of	In Witness Hereof, A	ssignor has executed this Trademark Assignment effective
		Robert Chow, M.D., A.M. Assignor
Dated:	12/15/06	By: Mariling the

60846741 v1

## SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the attached Trademark Assignment, the following mark(s) are assigned from Robert Chow, M.D., A.M., to StemCyte, Inc.:

<u>MARK</u>	U.S. REG. NO.	U.S. APP. NO.
CORDBLOODFORUM.ORG		78/862,062
INTERNATIONAL UMBILICAL CORD BLOOD TRANSPLANTATION SYMPOSIUM		78/862,071
LIFESAVER	2,708,567	76/278,116
Miscellaneous Design	3,087,865	75/886,062
STEMCYTE	3,029,549	75/886,214